
Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

Albany County Clerk's Index No. 1967/04

SYLVIA SAMUELS and DIANE GALLAGHER, HEATHER MCDONNELL and CAROL SNYDER,
AMY TRIPI and JEANNE VITALE, WADE NICHOLS and HARNG SHEN, MICHAEL HAHN and
PAUL MUHONEN, DANIEL J. O'DONNELL and JOHN BANTA, CYNTHIA BINK and ANN
PANCHER, KATHLEEN TUGGLE and TONJA ALVIS, REGINA CICCHETTI and SUSAN ZIMMER,
ALICE J. MUNIZ and ONEDIA GARCIA, ELLEN DREHER and LAURA COLLINS, JOHN WESSEL
and WILLIAM O'CONNOR,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH and the STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Respondents.

New York County Clerk's Index No. 103434/04

DANIEL HERNANDEZ and NEVIN COHEN, LAUREN ABRAMS and DONNA FREEMAN-TWEED,
MICHAEL ELSASSER and DOUGLAS ROBINSON, MARY JO KENNEDY and JO-ANN SHAIN, and
DANIEL REYES and CURTIS WOOLBRIGHT,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

VICTOR L. ROBLES, in his official capacity as City Clerk of the City of New York,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF OF GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS AS AMICUS CURIAE

Mary L. Bonauto
GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES &
DEFENDERS
30 Winter Street, Suite 800
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 426-1350

Douglas H. Meal
ROPES & GRAY LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10111
(212) 841-5700

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Gay & Lesbian Advocates & Defenders

April 12, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DELAYING THE REMEDY WOULD BE UNNECESSARY AND COUNTER-PRODUCTIVE IF THIS COURT RULES IN FAVOR OF THE COUPLES.....	3
A. The <u>Goodridge</u> Ruling.....	3
B. Implementation Of The <u>Goodridge</u> Ruling Was Effectuated Solely By The Executive Branch With Only De Minimis Effort Needed.....	7
C. Opponents Of The <u>Goodridge</u> Ruling Tried To Take Advantage Of The Stay To Vitiate The Ruling.....	9
1. The Civil Union Question.	10
2. The 2004 Constitutional Convention Of The Massachusetts Legislature.....	13
II. THE MASSACHUSETTS CULTURAL AND POLITICAL LANDSCAPES INCREASINGLY FAVOR MARRIAGE EQUALITY.	17
A. The Couples' Marriages Have Shown That Allowing Committed Same-Sex Couples To Marry Poses No Threat To The Commonwealth.	18
B. Objective Measures Demonstrate That The Political Trend In Massachusetts Is Toward Supporting Marriage Equality.	22
C. While Efforts To Undo The <u>Goodridge</u> Decision Continue, There Is No Reason To Believe Those Efforts Will Succeed.....	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Vermont</i> , 170 Vt. 194 (1999)	1, 6
<i>Cote-Whitacre v. Dept. of Public Health</i> , 2006 WL 786227 (Mass. Mar. 30, 2006).....	8
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309 (2003).....	1-5, 9
<i>Halpern v. Toronto (City)</i> , 172 O.A.C. 276 (Ontario 2003)	5
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 805 N.Y.S.2d 354 (1st Dept. 2005).....	2
<i>Mass. Citizens for Marriage v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 440 Mass. 1033 (2003).....	27
<i>Michaud v. Sheriff of Essex County</i> , 390 Mass. 523 (1983).....	5
<i>Opinions of the Justices to the Senate</i> , 440 Mass. 1201 (2004).....	6, 10-13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	12

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Kerrigan v. Dept. of Public Health</i> , Conn. Super. Ct. No. NNH-CV 04-4001813	1
<i>Schulman v. Reilly</i> , Mass. S.J.C. No. 09684	26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mass. Const., pt. II, ch. 3, art. 2.....	10
Mass. Const., Article 48, Legislative Action on Proposed Constitutional Amendments, IV, §§ 1-5.....	14
Mass. Const., Article 48, The Initiative, II, § 4.....	26
N.Y. Const., art. XIX, § 1.....	14

STATE STATUTES

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 4, § 6, cl. (4).....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 17, § 4.....	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 207, §§ 11, 12.....	8
New York Domestic Relations Law § 14.....	9
New York Gen. Constr. Law § 22.....	5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

2003 Mass. Legis. Serv. Ch. 110-172 (West).....	7
2004 Mass. Legis. Serv. Ch. 1-101 (West).....	7
Journal of the Senate, February 11, 2004 (App. 54-57, 65-66).....	15
Journal of the Senate, February 12, 2004 (App. 67-69).....	15
Journal of the Senate, March 11, 2004 (App. 58-60).....	15
Journal of the Senate, March 29, 2004 (App. 61-64).....	15-16
Journal of the Senate, September 14, 2005 (App. 70-74).....	25

State House News Service, Constitutional Convention –
Wednesday Sept. 14, 2005 (App. 75-80)..... 24

ARTICLES

Yvonne Abraham & Michael Paulson, Wedding Day First Gays Marry; Many Seek
Licenses,
BOSTON GLOBE, May 18, 2004, at A1 16

The Advocate, Massachusetts Voters Support Pro-Gay Candidates In Primary,
Mar. 15, 2005 23

Pam Belluck, Massachusetts Rejects Bill To Eliminate Gay Marriage,
NEW YORK TIMES, Sept. 15, 2005 at A14 24

Pam Belluck, Romney Won’t Let Gay Outsiders Wed In Massachusetts,
NEW YORK TIMES, April 25, 2004, at A1 8

Mary L. Bonauto, *Goodridge in Context*,
40 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 1 (2005) 10

Thomas Caywood, Right Wing Revs Up For ‘Last Stand’ In Bay State,
BOSTON HERALD, Nov. 21, 2003, at 22..... 17

Jack Dew, Speranzo Wins Easily,
THE BERKSHIRE EAGLE, April 13, 2005 23

Margery Eagan, Rep Fills Finneran’s Shoes – In Heels,
BOSTON HERALD, March 17, 2005, at 8 23

Stephanie Ebbert, Lawmaker Shifts Gay Marriage Stance,
BOSTON GLOBE, Nov. 11, 2005, at B3 25

Editorial, The Normality Of Gay Marriages,
NEW YORK TIMES, Sept. 17, 2005, at A14 22, 27

Anne & Chad Gifford, Our Family’s Values,
BOSTON GLOBE, May 17, 2005, at A15 20

Scott S. Greenberger & Yvonne Abraham, Gay-Marriage Rule Eased, Romney Aide Says Clerks Have Discretion On Residency Proof,
BOSTON GLOBE, May 5, 2004, at A1 8

Laura Kiritsy, State Results Buoy Hope Of Defeating Amendment,
Nov. 4, 2004..... 22-23

Raphael Lewis, After Vote, Both Sides In Debate Energized,
BOSTON GLOBE, Sept. 15, 2005, at A1 25

Raphael Lewis, Key Senators Break From Travaglini Amendment,
BOSTON GLOBE, Sept. 7, 2005, at B1..... 24

Raphael Lewis, A Rift On Gay Unions Fuels A Coup At Polls – How A Somerville Activist Ousted A Fixture,
BOSTON GLOBE, Sept. 26, 2004, at B1..... 23

Mass Equality, Press Release, Massequality Praises Rice And Provost Victories In Special Elections, Salutes Uphill Battle Of Naughton In Foxboro,
Feb. 7, 2006..... 25

Brock Parker, Jehlen Wins Senate Seat,
Sept. 29, 2005..... 23

Frank Phillips, Poll Backs Research On Stem Cells But Cloning Opposed In Mass Survey,
BOSTON GLOBE, Mar. 13, 2005, at A1 18

Frank Phillips, Support For Gay Marriage Mass. Poll Finds Half In Favor,
BOSTON GLOBE, April 8, 2003, at A1 17

Frank Phillips & Rick Klein, 50% In Poll Back SJC Ruling On Gay Marriage,
BOSTON GLOBE, Nov. 23, 2003, at A1..... 17

Frank Phillips & Raphael Lewis, Two Marriage Amendments Fail,
BOSTON GLOBE, Feb. 12, 2004, at A1..... 13

Tracey Tyler & Tracy Huffman, Gay Men Get Married After Appeal Court Ruling,
TORONTO STAR, June 11, 2003, at A4 5

Steven Waldman, A Common Missed Conception,
SLATE MAGAZINE, Nov. 19, 2003 (App. 52-53)..... 17

Wayne Washington, Bush Seeks Marriage Amendment Calls Mass., S.F. Same-
Sex Actions A Risk For Nation,
BOSTON GLOBE, Feb. 25, 2004, at A1..... 18
